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Aul EruvrnoNMENrAL, I r.rc,
ErvitonnEfld Engirwing & CorsUucttrn

May 30, 1997

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Co.
1075 40,th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Installation and Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
1075 40t1l Street
Oakland, CA 94608
Project No. 152t0

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

We are enclosing two copies of the Monitoring Well krstallation and Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the property at the above referenced address.

If you have any qr.restions or comments regarding the findings preseffed in this report, please
contact n1e at (510) 283{000.

Sincerely,
ALL ENVIROMVIENTAL. INC.

Bryan Campbell
Project Geoiogist

cc: Ms. Amy kech, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA94502-6577

Mr. Wyman Hong, Zone 7 Water Agerrcy
5997 Par}side Drive, Pleasanton, CA 94588-5127

Corporats Headqua.brs:

3364 Mt Diablo Blvd.
LafayBtte, CA 94549
Phone: (510) 283€0OO
Fax: (510) 283.6121

Sacramento Otlice:

5524 Assembly Ct., Suite 10
Sacramento, CA 95823
Phonei (916) 4290n 6

Fax: (916) 424-0182

Los Angeles O{fice:
'111 N. S€pulveda Blvd., #250

Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
Phone: (310) 328-8878

FEx: {310) 798-2841
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

AII Environmental, Inc. (AEI) has prepared this report on behaif of the Fidelity Roof Company
of Oakland, in response to their request for a soil and groundwater investigation at 1075 40th
Street in Oakland, Califomia (Figure 1 : Site Location Map). The investigation involved the
advancement of three soil borings at the site and conversion of the borings to gtoundwater
monitoring wells on March 6, 1997. The wells were developed on March 10,1997 and sarnpled
on March 19,1997.. The investigation was initiated by the property owner in accordance with the
requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The
investigation was conducted to assess petroleum hydrocarbon concentations found present in the
groundwater during a Phase II Subsurface Investigation conducted in September, 1996.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROT]NI)

The site is located in a commercial zone at 1075 40th Street in Oakiand, Califomi4 and currently
supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company, a roofing company. The topography of the
site slopes gently to the south.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (1) 1,000 gallon underground
storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast comer of the
property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. The excavated soil was
stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil samples were collected from beneath the
USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST was impacted
wittr minor concenttations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and totai xylenes @TEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE). A single soil sample collected from beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated 100 mg/kg
TPH as gasoline and 96 mg/kg TPH as diesel present. BTEX was present at concentrations of
2.0 meke,0.26 mg/kg, 1.9 mg/kg and 8.0 mg/kg, respectively. MTBE was not present above
the detection limit of 0.30 mglkg.

Four discrete soil samples were collected from the excavated soil. The samples were analyzed as
one composite sample. TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel were present within the
representative sample at concentrations of 5 80 mg/kg and 120 mg,&g, respectively. BTEX
concentrations were 2.3 mg/kg, 11 mg/kg, 6.8 mg/kg and 47 mglkg, respectively. MTBE was
not detected within the composite stockpile soil sample above tle detection limit.

AEI issued a workplan on August 28, 1996 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) designed to define the extent and magrritude of petroleum hydrocarbon

Grcundrabr Monitorir€ \ /ell Installation Repoft
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contamination in the vicinity of the former USTs. On September 11, 1996, Ms. Sruan Hugo of
the ACHCSA approved tle workplan.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation (Ref. - Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation, dated October 7, 1996). Soil
samples were collected from all of the borings and groundwater samples were collected ftom two
of the borings. Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel present i-n soil to the south and west of the open excavation. The soil
contamination was believed to extend beneath the existing pump island.

Based upon information obtained during the Phase II Subsurface Investigation, AEI
recommended additional excavation of soil ftom south of the cunent excavation. In addition, the
excavation of contaminated soil ftom beneath and in the vicinity of the pump island was
recommended. Moderate concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain present in the soil to
the east of the excavation, however the removal of additional soil could potentially undermine
the existing building. Concentrations present in the soil north of the excavation do not warrant
the removal of additional soil.

During the Phase II Subsurface Investigation, AEI collected soil samples from the stockpiled soil
in order to determine the soii's suitability as backfill. AEI collected four soil samples from the
soil. The samples were combined by the laboratory into one composite sample for analysis.
Analysis of the samples indicated the ptesence of concentrations of 3.8 mg/kg TPH as gasoline,
28 mg/kg TPH as diesel and minor concentrations of BTEX. Approval was obtained from Ms.
Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiied soil as backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation to the south and west (Ref. - Excavation and
Disposal of Contaminated Soii Report, dated January 7, 1997). The contaminated soil was
stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III Landfill. The original excavation was
extended laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to west. Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet
below ground surface (bgs). The dispenser island and associated piping were removed.
Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities. Four confirmation soil
samples were collected ftom the excavation sidewalls. Analyses of the soil samples collected
from the excavation sidewalls indicated that up to I 50 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, 16 mg/kg
benzene, and 300 mg/kg TPH as diesel remains within the westem sidewall of the excavation.
The excavated soil was profiled and accepted for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road Sanitaxy
Landfill, in Livermore, California. On November 27 and November 29, 1996, approximately
235 tons of contaminated soil was loaded and transported to the landfill, under non-hazardous
waste manifes! for disposal.

Results of the Phase II Subsurface Investisation indicated sroundwater imoacted with maximum

Gmuldjr/abr Monftodng Well Insta{ation Report
Pmjed No. l54O
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concentrations of 5,500 pg/l TPH as gasoline, 3a0 pg\ benzene, and 2,100 pgn TPH as diesel.
Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the ACHCSA
required firther investigation into the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contarninant
plume.

On March 6, 1997 , AEI drilled three soil borings and converted them to groundwater monitoring
wells. The wells were developed on March 10, 1997 and sampled on March 19, 1997. The
following report describes the activities surroturding the well installations.

3.0 PERMITS

Prior to drilling, a work plan, dated February 24, 1997, was submitted to the ACHCSA by AEL
In a letter, dated February 28, 1997, Ms. Amy Leech, of the ACHCSA approved the workplan.
Well construction permits were obtained from the Alameda County Flood Conhol and Water
Conseruation District, Zone 7 (Zone 7). The property owner and operator were notified of the
drilling schedule. A copy of the Zone 7 permit to perform the soil borings and monitoring well
installations is included in Appendix A.

4.0 GBOLOGY AND I{YDROGEOLOGY

According to logs of the soil borings advanced by AEI, the near surface sediments beneath the
site consist of mainly sandy clay with intermittent gravel up to 1/8" in diameter to a depth of at
Ieast 2l feet below glound surface (bgs). These sediments make up the water-bearing stratum.

Water level measurements made during the cunent groundwater monitoring and sampling
episode on March 19, 1997, indicate ttrat the static water ranges from between 7.59 to 8.25 feet
bgs. Elevations of the tops of the well casings were suweyed relative to Mean Sea Level (MSL)
by Logan Surveying on April 5, 1997. Refer to Appendix B for the Groundwater Monitoring
Well Field Sampli:rg Forms.

The water level measurements were collected in order to calculate theThe water level measurements were collected in order to calculate the groundwater
flow direction. $gg{, ont}ese rneesru,ements, tre $oundweser flow is noltrlrest d
0.015 feet per foot fhe groundwater flow direction is depicted in Figure 2. Waterflow direction is depicted in Figure 2. Water elevations to
date are summarized in the followins table:

GEundflater Monibdng \ /€ll Inslaflation Repod
Pried No. 1540
May 30, 1997
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Table 1 - Water Level Measurements

759

J  / . l o

5.0 SOIL BORINGS

On March 6, 1997, tlree soil borings (BH-l, BH-2 and BH-3) were advanced at the site in the
locations shown on Figure 2. BH-1 was advanced near the southem property boundary in the
assumed up-gradient direction. BH-2 and BH-3 were advanced down-gradient from the former
UST excavation. BH-1, BH-2 and BH-3 were then converted to groundwater monitoring wells
MW-l, MW-2 and MW-3, respectively

A Mobile B-53 rotary dri1l with 6.25'I.D. by 10.5" O.D. hollow stem augers was used to drill
the borings. Drilling proceeded to a depth of 21.0 feet during the advancement of each boring.
Soil sampies were collected at depths of 5, 10, 15, and 20 feet with a hanrmer-driven Califomia
Modified split spoon sampler. The sampler, containing two-inch diameter brass sample tubes,
was advanced ahead of the auger tip by successive hammer blows. Boring logs were maintained
during drilling by one of AEI's geologists using the Unified Soil Classification System. The logs
are presented in Appendix B. Cuttings generated during drilling were stored on-site in 55 gallon
drums for future off-site disposal.

6.0 WELL CONSTRUCTION

On March 6, 1997, soil borings BH-l, BH-2 and BH-3 were &illed and converted to
groundwater monitoring wells, labeled MW-l, MW-2 and MW-3, respectively. The wells were
constucted with 5 feet of2" flush tbreaded blank Scheduie 40 PVC blank casing, and 15 feet of
.020" factory-slotted well screen that was installed through the hollow The blank casi
extends ftom 0.5 feet bgs to 6.0 feet bgs. ltq-Alofisd
tshl dtgth of thc &orings, 21.0 feet $gs. The well screens were fitted with a flush-threaded
bottom cap. No. 3 (2/16) Monterey sand was poured through the augers to form a sand pack
from the bottom of the wells to 5.0 feet bgs. Approximately 1 foot of bentonite pellets were
olaced above the sand aad hvdrated with tao water. The remainder of the borines were filled to

Ground,vahr lvlonibring Vt'rell InsElation Repoi
PEisd No. 15{O
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about 0.5 feet below grade with neat cement groul A flush mounted faffrc rated well box was
installed over the casing, and an expanding, locking water tight inner cap was placed on the
casing top. Refer to the boring logs (Appendix B) for a visual description of the well
construction.

7.0 SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were collected for chemical analyses to assess the extent of any contamination of
soil and/or groundwater resulting from unauthorized releases of petroleum hydrocarbons
associated with underground fuel tanks that were formerly located at the site.

The drill rig and augets were steam cleaned prior to drilling and on-site before deparhue. Soil
sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to each use with a TSP solution and rinsed with
tap water in plastic buckets. Soil samples were sealed using Teflon tape and plastic caps.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected at depths of 5, 10, 15, 20 feet bgs from

were labeled and placed on ice for transportation under chain of custody protocol for analysis to
a state certified laboratory.

8.0 WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

The three wells were developed on March 10, 1997 . The weils were developed by pumping
water into a 55 gallon drum untii the water appeared to be reasonably clear with a minimum of
l0 well volumes removed or until the wells were pumped dry. The pumped water was turbid at
firs! but becarne clear by the end of the well development and all welis were pumped dry. The
water level retumed to a static level in approximately 120 minutes. The Groundwater Well
Sampling Field Logs are included in Appendix B.

Groundwater samples were collected from the wells on March 19, 1996. Groundwater was
checked for sheen and free product prior to purging and sampling. trIB ilfue,o cfta

, :obfi{qSbil:i Depth to groundwater was measured prior to purging the wells. The wells were
' purged by pumping water into a 55 gallon drum until the groundwater temperature, pH, and
conductivity stabilized. The groundwater samples were collected using clean disposable bailers.
Water was poured from the bailers into amber li1er bottles, 40 ml VOA vials and I liter bottles
and capped so thai no head space or visible air bubbles within the sampie containers. The
sampies were labeled and placed on ice for transportation under chain of custody protocol for

GrcundJ'rder t\ronitoring Well Inslallation Repo.t
PrcjedNo.1Y0
May 30, 1997
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analysis to a state certified laboratory.

9.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF SAMPLES

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed at McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco,
Califomia (State Certification No. 1644). One soil sample tom each boring and groundwater
samples from each well were submitted for chemical analyses for TPH as gasoline @PA Method
5030/8015), TPH as diesel (EPA Method 3510/8015), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) (EPA
Method 8020/602), and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Method
8020/602).

Refet to the following Table 2 for a summary of the soil sample analyses and to Table 3 for a
summary of the groundwater sample analyses.

Table 2 - Soil

Total Petroleum
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel = TPHd
methyl tertiary butyl ether = MTBE
mgAg = milligrams per kilogram (ppm)

Groundwater Monitoirq l ,ldl Indalldion Report
Pqect No. 1540
May 30, 1997
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Table 3 - Groundweter

Sample
Idetrtificatiotr

TPIIg
idl

MTBE Total
Xyletr€s
ugt

<50,  '

14,1-Y-.2 65 <l

Mtv-3 230. 3000

Total Petro ils

Total Peaoleum Hydrocarbons as diesel = TPHd
methyl tertiary butyl elher = MTBE
pg/l = micrograms per liter (ppb)

Labotatory results and chain of custody documentation are included in Appendix C.

1O.O SUMMARY AI\ID RECOMMENDATIONS

AEI installed three grormdwater monitoring wells to assess soil and groundwater contamination
and to detemrine the gtoundwater gradient at 1075 40th Street in Oakland, Califomia. The
subsurface investigation included logging boreholes under the supervision of a professional
geologist, soil sampling and analyses, well development, and $oundwater sampling and
analyses.

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are present in the groundwater west of the
forrner UST excavation. Concentrations of TPH as gasoline in well MW-3 were recorded in
concentrations of 26,000 pgll TPH as gasoline, 5,000 prg/l TPH as diesel, and 3,000 p4
benzene. Minor concentrations of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, MTBE, and BTEX were
found in samples ftom wells MW-1 and MW-2. Analysis of soil saurples collected during the
installation of the wells indicated only minor concentations of petroleum hydrocarbons present.

AEI recommends the quarterly groundwater monitoring of the three on-site wells for a period of
at least one year. The next groundwater monitoring and sampiing episode should be conducted
in Jure. 1996.

Grourd,rvabr Montodng Well Insbllation Report
Proied No. 154{)
May 30, '1997
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11.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS AND SIGNATURES

This report presents a surnmary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results
for samples taken during the course ofthe work. The nurnber and location of samples are chosen
to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of
all areas not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses,
observations, and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported
herein should not be inferred ftom this document.

These services were perfomred in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field which existed at the time and location of the
work.

Project Manager

ffitl"dr,(,
Joseph P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Senior Author

Groundratsr Monibdng Vvell hstalatiol Repod
Projsi No- 1gO
May 30, 1997
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PROJECT: Fidelitv Roof Co. #154O LOGOFBOREEOLE: MW-l

WELL
CONSTRUCTION

DETAIIS

18

l9

20

2L

22

23

24

25

26

27

2A

29

30

e l

O.6 - 21.0: Sandy Clay (cont.):
moderate yellowish brown wit]. low plasticltv:
grayish olive mottling: slight hydroc;rbon odor:
30 ppm.

0.6 - 2I.O: Sandy Gravelly Clay (cont.):
moderate yellowish brown with high plasucity;
grayish olive mottling: slight hydr6caibon od6r;
o Ppm.

End Cap

Terminated at 21.O'

ALL EIWIRONMEI\ITAL. INC. page? of2
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PROJECT: Fidelitv Roof Co. #1540 LOG OF BOREEOLE: MW-z

WELL
CONSTRUCTION

DE"TAILS

20

2L

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

Q I

0.6 - 2l.O: Sandy Clay (cont.)
moderate yelloq/ish brown with lou' plasttcity;
€Fayish olive mottling: slight hydrocarbon odor:
4O ppm.

O.6 - 2l.O: Sandy Gravelly Clay (cont.):
moderate yellowish brown with low plasticity;
grayish olive mottling; slight hydrocarbon odor:
2O ppm. End Cap

Terminated at 2l.O'

ALL EItrVIRONMEMTAL. INC. page 2 of2
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PROJECT: Fidelitv Roof Co. #1540 LOG OF BORTEOLE: Mw-3

WELL
CONSTRUCTION

DETAIIS

2 l

22

23

24

25

26

27

2a

29

0.6 - 2I.O: Sandy Clay (cont.):
moderate yellowish brown with low plasticity;
grayish olive mottling: slight hydroclrbon odor;
84 ppm.

O.6 - 21.0: Sandy Gravelly Clay (cont.):
moderate yellowish brown with low Dlasflcitv:
gFayish olive mottling; slght hydrocirbon odor:
8 ppm. End Cap

Terminated at 2l.O'

ALL EIWIRONMEMTAI. INC. page 2 ofz
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TD - Total Depth of Wetl
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL ENVIROFTMENTAL INC. - GROT'NDWATER MONITORING \I'E,LL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-l

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Co. Date of Sampling: 3/19197
Job Number: 1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA 94608

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"14"16"
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition
Well Cap & Lock -- OK./Replace
Elevation of Top ofCasing 45.4r
Depth of Well
Depth to Water 8.25
Water Elevation J  / .  - t o

Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
2" casing: (TD - DTWXO. | 6X3)
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (m - DTWXI.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons 9
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROTJNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs, I - 1 liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

9 :15 I 69.2 7.03 1418
9 :  l 8 2 66 .1 7.05 t . t o t

9:21 3 65.8 7.07 t346
9:24 5 65.8 7.05 1339
9:2'l 7 65.8 7.05 1338
9:30 9 65.8 7.06 1336

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL E}IVIRONMENTAL INC. - GROUNDWATERMOMTORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Proiect Name: FideliW Roof Co. Date of Sampling: 3/19/97
Job Number: 1540 Name of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Proiect Address: 1075 40th Streer Oakland. CA 94608

MOMTORINGWELLDATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6"
Seal at Grade - Tvoe and Condition
Well Cap & Lock - OK./Replace
Elevation of Top of Casing 44.94
Depth of Well
Denth to Water 8.40
Water Elevation 36.54
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - D'IWX0.l6X3)
4" casing: (TD - DTW)(0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXI.44X3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) o

Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROTJNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of SampleVContainer Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs, I - 1 liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

8:45 69.1 7.r3 1427
8:48 2 68.5 7.r3 1396
8 :51 3 68.2 / . 1 J l40l
8:54 5 68.2 7. 1401
8 :57 '7 67.9 7. t3 1398
9:00 9 68.0 7.13 1400

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

ALL ENVIRONMEI\TTAL INC. . GROUNDWATER MOIIITORING WELL
FIELD SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Project Name: Fidelity Roof Co. Date of Sampling: 3119/97
Job Number; 1540 Narne of Sampler: Dusty Roy
Project Address: 1075 40th Street, Oakland, CA 94608

MONITORING WI,LL DATA
Well Casing Diam eter (2"14"16"
Seal at Grade -- Tvoe and Condition
Well Cap & Lock - OK,/Replace
Elevation of Top of Casing 44.32
Depth of Well
Depth to Water 7.59
Water Elevation J O . , / J

Three Well Volumes (gallons)*
2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3)
a" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWX1.44X3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 9
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROI'NDWATER SAMPLES
Number of SampleVContainer Size 2 - 40 ml VOAs, I - I liter bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee F)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

8 :  l 5 I 68.5 6.67 2450
8 :18 2 67.9 6.68 2450
8 :21 3 68.2 6.68 2430
8:24 5 68.2 6.68 2430
8:27 7 68.0 6.69 ?430
8:30 9 68.2 6.70 2430

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.
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110 2nd Avenue #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-79&1620 Fax 510-798-1622

All E nvironmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: # 1540; Fidelity Roof Date SamDled: 03/19/97

Date Receil€d: 03i 21/97

Client Contact: Bnan Camobell D ate Ertr acte d: 03 I 24/ 97

Client P,O: D ate Analyze d : 03 | 24 / 97

Gasoline Range (CGC12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, wilh Methlt tert-But),| Ether* & BITX*
EPA methods 5030. modified 8015. and 8020 or 602: California RWOCB (SF BavRecionl method CCFIDf5030l

Lab ID Client ID Matriy TPH(g)+ MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylben-
zene Xyle ne s % Rec.

Surrogate

74590 MW-1 w ND 23 ND ND ND ND 105

7459]' MW-2 lV ND 65 ND ND ND ND 105

74592 MW-3 w 26,ffi0,a 230 3000 530 340 2300 100

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

abol€ the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L 5,0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

S 1.0 mgikg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and rapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP erdracts in mg/L

* cluttered. chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surogate peak

m are cursorv in nature and
weaklvmodified easolhe is

line

are
5 vol. %

DHS Certification No. 1644 /o/ I:a* rd Hamilton, Lab Director
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DHS Certification No. 16,14

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 Znd Avenue South- #D7. Pacheco. CA

Tele: 510-79&1620 Fax: 5!0-798-L622

All E nvironmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafalrtte, CA 94549

Client Proiect ID: # 1540: FidelitvRoof Date Sampled: 03/19/97

Date Received: 03/21197

Client Contact: Brvan Camobell Date Extracted: 03/21197

Client P.O: D ate Lnalyze d: 03 | 2l | 97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractabl€ Illdrocarbans as Diesel *
EPA rnethods modified 8015. and 3550 or 3510: California RWOCB ISF Bav Repion) method GCFID13550) or GCFIDa3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)+
o/o Recovery

Surrogate

74590 MW-1 w ND 101

74591 MW-2 w ND 1 1 0

74592 MW-3 w 5000,d 100

Reporting Lirnit unless other-
vrise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit

w 50 ug/L

S 1.0 mg,&g

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg&g, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

I clutterecl cbromatogf am-r:esulfng in coeJuted surogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elewated
baseline, or; swrogate-has been didinished by dilurion-oforiginal eitrait.

* 
Th" follo*ioe d"scriotions ofthe TPH chromatoeram are cursorvin nature and McCampbell Anahtical is not

responsible foi their interpretation: a) unmodifieA or weaklv mbdi.fied diesel is signifcant: b) diesel ranse
corirpounds are sisrificant: no recosnizbble nattern: ct ased di6sel? is sitlrificant): d) e-asoline ranLe compounds
are Simificant: e)-medium boiline ioint oatteru that do-es not match dTesel (?): 0 bie to a few isolateil peaks
prese[t; g) oil iarige compou4ds qii.sign.ificant; h) lighre r than water immiscible'shtien is present: i) liquid sdmple
Inat ContauN eleater than - f vol.70 Sedrment.

/// Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 5L0-798-16?2

QC REPORT FOR HMROCARBON ANAI,YSES

D a t e :  0 3  / 2 L / 9 1 Matr ix :  Water

AnalyEe
Concentrati.on
SampIe

( # ? 4 5 4 3  )  M s

{mg /L )

MSD

Amount
Spiked

& Recovery

MS MSD

TPH (gas )

Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

L O  . 2
3 0 . 4

l - 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

9 5  . O  9 8  . 0
9 9 . 0  1 0 2  . 0

1 0 t . 3  1 - 0 4 . 3

2 . 2
2 . L
3 . 0

9 5

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
t
I
t
I

TRPH
(o i l  c  a rease)

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A r\ / l.\ N/lr

$ Rec.  = (MS -  Sahp]e) /  anor.r i  spiked x !00

RPD :  (Ms -  MSD) /  (Ms r  MsD) x 2 x 100
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110 Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fat 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR IIMROCARBON ANAI,YSES

D a t e :  0 3  / 2 4  /  9 1 Matrix: Water

Analyte
Concentration
sample

(#74s53 )  MS

(mg/L)

MSD
Anourrt
Spiked MS MSD

TPH (gas )
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

0  . 0  1 0 1  . 4
0 . 0  9  . 9
0 . 0  t 0 . 3
0 . 0  1 0  . 4
0 . 0  3 1 .  r .

1 0 0 . 8
9 . 8

L 0  . 2
L 0  . 4

1 0 0 . 0
1 0  -  0
t-0 - 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

1 0 1  . 4  1 0 0  .  I
9 9 . 0  9 8 . 0

1 0 3 . 0  1 0 2 . 0
L 0 4 . 0  1 0 4 . 0
1 0 3  . 7  1 0 4  . 3

0 . 6
1 . 0
1 . 0
0 . 0

(o i l  &  g rease)

0 . 2

T
t

0  2 4 8 0 0 24900 2 3 1 0 0 0 . 4

t
I
I
I
I

? Rec.  = (Ms -  sample) /  anormt spiked x 100

R P D = ( l 4 S - M S D )  /  ( M S + ! 6 D )  x 2 x I 0 0

I
t
I
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110 Avenue South, #D7, cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fa* 510-798-1622

All E nvironmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

LafaFtte, cA 94549

Client Project iD: # 1540;FidelityRoofCo.Date Sampled: 03/06/97

Date Received: 03/07197

Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson Date E)dracted: 03107 -03I10197

Client P,O: D ate Analyzed : 03 /07 -03 | 10/97

Gasoline Range (CGC12) Volatile Hgrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy' tert-Buqy' Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030. modified 8015. and 8020 or 602: Caiifomia RWOCE /SF BavResion) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix r rfl.( gl MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylben- Xylenes
o/o Rec.

Surrogate

74150 BH-3,  10 ' 110,a ND< 0.9 1 . 1 0.36 1.9 / . ) 97

74154 B H - 1 ,  l 0 ' 7.7i ND 0.028 0.021 0.060 0.058 101

74158 BH-2, 10' S ND ND ND ND ND ND 100

Repo ing Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

abol€ the r€porting limit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor sarnples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg and allTCLP erdracts in mgll,

F cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with sunogate peak

and McCampbell
e is significant; b)

mds are sisnificant:
5 vol. % sEdiment; no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' // Edward Hamilton. Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553
McCAMPBELL A}TALYTICAI INC. Tele: 510-79&1620 F ax 5LO-798-7622

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: # 1540; FidelityRoofCo.Date Sampled: 03/06/97

Date Received: 03/07197

Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson D ate Etrr acte d: 03 | 13/ 97

Client P.O: D ate Analyze di 03 | 1 4 / 97

Diesel Range (C10{23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015. and 3550 or 3510: California RWOCB (SF BavRecion) method GCFID(3550) or GCFIDTI5IO)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix rPH(d)*
o/o Recorery

Surrogate

74t50 BH-3, 1o', S 6.8,d,b 100

14154 BH-1.  10 ' S 2 . 5 d 99

74158 BH-2, 10' S 18,g,b t07

Reporting Limit unless other-
r ise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit

w 50 u'glL

S 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mglkg a.lld all TCLP and STLC efracts in mg/L

" clunered chromatogam resulting in coeluted surrogate and samole oeaks. on surrogate Deak is on ele\ated
baseline. or; surrogate-has been did.inished by dilution-oforigrnal e*trait.

' The followins descriptions of the TPI{ chromatosam are cursorv in nature and McCamobell Analytical is not
responsible foi thet interDretation: at unmodifieA or weaklv m-odified diesel is sisnifitant: bl diesel ranse
coripounds are sisrificaot:'no recognizbble pattern: c) ased didsel? is si$ificant)l d) g-asoline r'anie compouuils
are Sisificant: e)-medium boilins ioint oattern thirt'dois not match flresel t?)iO bie to a few Eolated oeaks
prese[t; g) oil range compou4ds aii.significant; h) lighter thaD water immiscible 3hden is present; i) liquid sdmple
tnat Coutarns sreater than - J vol. 70 Sedrment.

DHS Certiflcation No. 1644 t// Ill*urd Hamilton,Lab Director



110 Znd Avenue #D7, cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-?98-162! F ax 5L0-798-t622

QC REPORT FOR FIMROCARBON ANAI,YSES

D a t e : 0 3 / 0 1  / 9 1 Matrix: Soil

Analyte
Concentration
Sample

( # 6 8 8 4 8 )  M S

(mg/kg)

MSD
Amoung
Spiked MS MSD

RPD

TPH (gas)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

rrtl ( oaesel- )

0 . 0 0 0  1 . 9 8 9
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 4
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 2 0 0
0 . 0 0 0  0  . 2 0 6
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 6 1 8

L . 9 9 9
0 .  L 9 6
o  - 2 0 2
0 -  21-0
0 . 6 2 8

2  . 0 3
0 . 2
0 . 2
0 . 2
0 . 6

9 8
9 1

1 0 0

9 8
9 8

1 0 1

1 0 5

0 . 5
1 . 0
1 . . 0
7 . 9

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N / A  I \ / F

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I

(oil and grease)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

RPD : (MS

Sanpl.e) / amount spiked x 100

M S D ) / ( M S + M S D ) x 2 x 1 0 0



110 Avenue South, #D7, cA 94553
McCAMPBELL AN{YTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax: 5L0-798-I622

QC REPORT FOR }IMROCARBON ANATYSES

0 3  / L O  /  9 1 Mat r i . x :  So i  1

| 3 Recovery
AnaLyte

ConcenLration
Sample

( # 5 8 8 4 8 )  M S
I Amount I
I spiked I

(mgl kg )

MSD

Benaene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes

0  . 0 0 0  !  . 9 6 7
0  . 0 0 0  0  . 1 9 6
0 . 0 0 0  0  . 2 0 4
0  . 0 0 0  0 . 2 0 8
0  . 0 0 0  0  . 6 2 2

0 . 1 9 0
0 . 1 9 8
0 . 2 0 0
0 . 5 9 0

2 .03  I
0 .2  I
0 -2  |
0 . 2  |
0 . 6  |

q 6  1  I

9 5  3 . 1
9 9  3  . 0

1 0 0  3 . 9

9 7

l -02
1 0 4
1 0 4

TPH (d iese l  ) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N / f r  N / A

t
I
I
t
T
t
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
T

TRPH
(oil and grease)

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A I I / A  I \ /  } r

S Rec. = (MS - SarE:.e) / amount. spiked x 100

RPD = (Ms -  MsD) /  (vS + MSD) x 2 x 100



McCAMPBELL AIIALYIICAT. INC.
110 2nd Avenue Sout\ #D7, Pacheco, CA 94.553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR FYDROCARBON ANAIYSES

D a t e : 03 /L3 /  9 '7  -03 / : -4 /  e1 Matr ix :  So i I

Analyte
Concentration
sampL e

( # 5 8 8 2 9 )  M S

(Irlgr/ks)

MSD
Arnount
Spiked

t Recovery

MS MSD

I 'Pf i  (gas )

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

TPH (d iese l ) 3 0 0 1 0  9 3 . L

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
T
I
t
T
I
t
t
t
t
T

(oil and grease)
N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

*  Rec.  -  (Ms

RPD = (MS

sanple)  /

MSD) /  (M9

anounE spiked x 100

+ ! t S D ) * 2 x 1 0 0
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